1
ECL Pro®
SY100EP195VMicrel, Inc.
M9999-120505
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
DESCRIPTION
■ Pin-for-pin, plug-in compatible to the ON
Semiconductor MC100EP195

!�#
!�#
Ordering Information(1)
Package Operating Package Lead
Part Number Type Range Marking Finish
SY100EP195VTI T32-1 Industrial SY100EP195V Sn-Pb
SY100EP195VTITR(2) T32-1 Industrial SY100EP195V Sn-Pb
SY100EP195VTG(3) T32-1 Industrial SY100EP195V with Pb-Free
Pb-Free bar-line indicator NiPdAu
SY100EP195VTGTR(2, 3) T32-1 Industrial SY100EP195V with Pb-Free
Pb-Free bar-line indicator NiPdAu
Notes:
1. Contact factory for die availability. Dice are guaranteed at TA = 25°C, DC Electricals only.
2. Tape and Reel.
3. Pb-Free package is recommended for new designs.
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
3
ECL Pro®
SY100EP195VMicrel, Inc.
M9999-120505
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
PIN DESCRIPTION
Pin Number Pin Name Pin Function
23, 25, 26, 27, 29, D[0:9] CMOS, ECL, or TTL Select Inputs: These digital control signals adjust the amount of
30, 31, 32, 1, 2 delay from IN to Q. Please refer to the “Ac Electrical Table” (page 7) and Table 7 (page
17) for delay values. Figure 9 shows how to interface these inputs to various logic family
standards. These inputs default to logic low when left unconnected. Bit 0 is the least
significant bit, and bit 9 is the most significant bit.
3 D[10] CMOS, ECL, or TTL Select Input: This input latches just like D[0:9] does. It drives the
CASCADE, /CASCADE differential pair. Use only when cascading two or more
SY100EP195V to extend the range of delays required.
4, 5 IN, /IN ECL Input: This is the signal to be delayed. If this input pair is left unconnected, this is
equivalent to a logic low input.
6 VBB Voltage Output: When using a single-ended logic source for IN and /IN, connect the
unused input of the differential pair to this pin. This pin can also re-bias AC-coupled inputs